

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

MARY E. ROGERS.

Chapter 156.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Anna Foley, of Lewiston.

Pension provided for Anna Foley. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Anna Foley, of Lewiston, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 157.

RESOLVE, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for William S. Smith, of Alna.

Pension provided for William S. Smith. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to William S. Smith, of Alna, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension he is now receiving.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 158.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Archibald Mullen, of Washington.

Pension provided for Archibald Mullen. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Archibald Mullen, of Washington, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 159.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mary E. Rogers, of Carmel.

Mary E. Rogers, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$150 to be paid to Mary E. Rogers, of Carmel,

CLOSED SEASON ON MUSKRAT.

CHAP. 162

to compensate her for the loss of a horse which was killed due to a defective highway; said sum to be paid from the general highway funds.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 160.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Great Pond, in Belgrade Chain of Lakes.

Opening Great pond to pickerel and pike fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Great pond in the Belgrade chain of lakes to pickerel and pike fishing for 2 years during the months of January and February, on Saturdays only, for ice fishing.

Approved March 28, 1933 ·

Chapter 161.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Day Mountain Pond, in the Town of Avon.

Fishing in Day Mountain pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation fixing the daily bag limit on trout to be taken from Day Mountain pond in the town of Avon in the county of Franklin to 15 fish of not less than 7 inches in length.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 162.

RESOLVE, Relating to Closed Season on Muskrat on the West Branch of the Sebasticook River.

Muskrat hunting and trapping regulated on the west branch of the Sebasticook river. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing the west branch of the Sebasticook river to muskrat hunting and trapping from May 1st to the following March 31st of each year, both days inclusive.

Approved March 28, 1933

694